IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17 Leases along with three Interpretations (IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains
a Lease, SIC 15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of
a Lease).

The adoption of this new Standard has resulted in the Group recognising a right-of-use asset and related lease liability in
connection with all former operating leases except for those identified as low-value or having a remaining lease term of less than
12 months from the date of initial application.

The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with no impact upon the opening balance of
retained earnings for the current period. Prior periods have not been restated.

For those leases previously classified as finance leases, the right-of-use asset and lease liability are measured at the date of initial
application at the same amounts as under IAS 17 immediately before the date of initial application.

The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 June 2019:
				   IFRS 16
	 Carrying			   carrying
	 amount at			   amount at
	 31 May 2019	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 1 June 2019
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Property, plant and equipment	 26,576	 (1,683) 	 9,731	 34,623
Prepayments	  3,283 	  (61) 		  3,222
Lease liabilities	 (2,170)		  (9,731)	 (11,901)
Accruals	 (6,212)	  53 		  (6,159)
Deferred gain on sale and leaseback (current)	 (143) 	  143 		   –
Deferred gain on sale and leaseback (non-current)	 (1,549)	  1,549 		   –

	  19,785 	  –  	 –   	  19,785

36

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
The deferred gain on sale and leaseback relates to historical gains in disposal of freehold property. Under IAS 17 we were
required to recognise these gains evenly over the lease term. Under IFRS 16, any gain is adjusted against the ROU asset value.

The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 31 May 2019 (as disclosed in the financial statements
to 31 May 2019) to the lease liabilities recognised at 1 June 2019:

	 Carrying
	 amount at
	 31 May 2019
	 £’000
Operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 May 2019	  9,541